

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC)	Docket No. 50-237-EA and 50-249-EA
)	
(Dresden Nuclear Power Station)	ASLBP No. 14-930-01-EA-BD01
Confirmatory Order Modifying License))	
)	

NRC STAFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPEAL OF LBP-14-04 BY LOCAL UNION NO. 15,
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, AFL-CIO

Eric Michel
Christopher Hair

Counsel for NRC Staff

June 6, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

DISCUSSION..... 4

 I. The Board Correctly Determined That Local 15 Must Establish Standing and Submit At Least One Admissible Contention and May Not Demand a Hearing as of Right Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.202(a)(3) 5

 II. The Board Correctly Determined That Local 15 Failed to Establish Standing 9

 III. The Board Correctly Determined That Local 15 Failed to Submit an Admissible Contention..... 13

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Bellotti v. NRC, 725 F.2d 1380 (D.C. Cir. 1983)8, 11

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

COMMISSION

Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (Confirmatory Order Modifying License), CLI-04-26, 60 NRC 399 (2004) 11, 13, 16

All Operating Boiling Water Reactor Licensees With Mark I and Mark II Containments (Order Modifying Licenses with Regard to Reliable Hardened Containment Vents), CLI-13-02, 77 NRC 39 (2013).....4, 11

Consumers Energy Co. (Palisades Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-07-18, 65 NRC 399 (2007)..... 9

EnergySolutions, LLC (Radioactive Waste Import/Export Licenses), CLI-11-03, 73 NRC 613 (2011) 10

Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-15, 71 NRC 479 (2010)6

Exelon Generation Co., LLC (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-12-19, 76 NRC 377 (2012)4

FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Co. (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), CLI-04-23, 60 NRC 154 (2004) 11

Maine Yankee Atomic Power Co. (Maine Yankee Atomic Power Station), CLI-04-05, 59 NRC 52 (2004) 11

Northern States Power Co. (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 & 2; Monticello Nuclear Generating Co.), 1987 WL 109550 (May 1, 1987) (unpublished) 8

Private Fuel Storage, LLC (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999)9

Quivira Mining Co. (Ambrosia Lake Facility, Grants, New Mexico), CLI-98-11, 48 NRC 1 (1998)..... 12

Strata Energy, Inc. (Ross In Situ Uranium Recovery Project), CLI-12-12, 75 NRC 603 (2012) ... 4

U.S. Department of Energy (High-Level Waste Repository), CLI-08-12, 67 NRC 386 (2008)..... 7

U.S. Enrichment Corp. (Paducah, Kentucky), CLI-01-23, 54 NRC 267 (2001) 12

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

<i>Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), LBP-12-18, 76 NRC 127 (2012)	16
<i>Union Elec. Co.</i> (Callaway Plant, Unit 1), LBP-12-15, 76 NRC 14 (2012)	11
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Co., LLC</i> (Hematite Decommissioning Project), LBP-09-28, 70 NRC 1019 (2009)	11

STATUTES

Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 2011 <i>et. seq.</i>	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2201	15
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A).....	10
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et. seq.</i>	11

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.202.....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 2.202(a)(1)	14, 15
10 C.F.R. § 2.202(a)(3)	3, 5, 6, 7, 8
10 C.F.R. § 2.300.....	7
10 C.F.R. § 2.309.....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(a).....	10
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(d).....	3, 4, 8, 9, 10
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(d)(1)	8, 10
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(d)(3)	8
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f).....	3, 4, 9, 16
10 C.F.R. § 2.311.....	1, 4
10 C.F.R. § 73.56.....	2, 14, 16

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

Revisions to Procedures to Issue Orders; Deliberate Misconduct by Unlicensed Persons,
56 Fed. Reg. 40,664 (Aug. 15, 1991)6, 7

Changes to Adjudicatory Process, 69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004)7
